



Doch-2014- 1666
Date 02/07/2014
10:50:57 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

by\_

395172

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-14-02</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR FITNESS FACILITY MEMBERSHIP FOR THE CITY EMPLOYEES AND RETIREES; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the City of Conway approved the 365 Fitness Statement of Qualifications for 2014 fitness facility membership for City of Conway employees and retirees in the amount of \$16, 237.50; and

Whereas, the 2014 Budget for the City was adopted absent of the funds needed for fitness facility membership for the City of Conway employees and retirees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1**. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$16,237.50 from General Fund account 001.119.4900 to the General Fund account 001.119.5799.

Section 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

**Section 3.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 14th day of January, 2014

Approved:

Mayor Tah Townsel

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer